Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market prices. Financial instruments affected by market risk include loans and borrowings, deposits.

Foreign currency risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of
changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company transacts business in local currency and in foreign currency,
primarily in USD. The Company has foreign currency trade payables and receivables and is, therefore, exposed to
foreign exchange risk. The Company does not use any derivative instruments to hedge its risks associated with
foreign currency fluctuations.

Foreign currency sensitivity
The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD  rates to the functional
currency of respective entity, with all other variables held constant. The Company’s exposure to foreign currency
changes for all other currencies is not material. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes
in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities.

Note 28 : Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management (contd.)

149

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

A N N U A L  R E P O R T   2 0 2 0 - 2 1A N N U A L  R E P O R T   2 0 2 0 - 2 1 149144

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

A N N U A L  R E P O R T   2 0 2 0 - 2 1A N N U A L  R E P O R T   2 0 2 0 - 2 1

TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021 (continued) TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021 (continued)
NOTES NOTES

Change in USD rate Effect on profit
before tax

March 31, 2021 +5% 38.50

-5% -38.50

March 31, 2020 +5% 16.92

-5% -16.92

INR in lakhs

Note 29 : Capital management

For the purpose of the Company’s capital management, capital includes issued equity capital and all other equity
reserves attributable to the equity holders of the Company. The primary objective of the Company’s capital man-
agement is to ensure that it maintains an efficient capital structure and healthy capital ratios in order to support its
business and maximise shareholder value.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions
or its business requirements. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the dividend